

GAHC010056102024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WA/109/2024

THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER,
KAMRUP M GUWAHATI 36, ASSAM

VERSUS

SRI GAUTOM BORO
S/O LATE SONESWAR BORO,
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BULAIBIL, OI AND PS CHANGSARI, DIST KAMRUP
ASSAM 781101

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
FINANCE (ESTABLISHMENT) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

3:OFFICER ON SPECIAL DUTY
FINANCE DEPARTMENT (ESTABLISHMENT B) DISPUR
GUWAHATI 06
ASSAM

4:THE TREASURY OFFICER
KAMRUP (M) TREASURY GUWAHATI 01
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : ADDL. SR. GA, ASSAM

Advocate for the Respondent :

BEFORE

**HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

ORDER

Date : 04/04/2024
Vijay Bishnoi, CJ

Heard Mr. D.K. Sarmah, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, Assam, appearing for the appellant.

The learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that as a matter of fact, the communication dated 18/08/2007 sent by the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup and has duly been received in the Finance (Establishment-B) Department wherein, apart from the rejection of the respondent's case, 2 (two) more recommendations were made for compassionate appointment. The learned counsel for the appellant has failed to disclose that pursuant to the communication dated 18/08/2007, whether the cases of the other 2(two) persons were considered by the State Level Committee (SLC) for compassionate appointment or not.

Learned counsel for the appellant prays for some time to apprise this Court about the fate of those 2 (two) persons in whose favour recommendations were made by the District Level Committee (DLC) to the SLC.

List on 29/04/2024

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

sukhamay

Comparing Assistant