

GAHC010056102024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WA/109/2024**

THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER,  
KAMRUP M GUWAHATI 36, ASSAM

VERSUS

SRI GAUTOM BORO  
S/O LATE SONESWAR BORO,  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BULAIBIL, OI AND PS CHANGSARI, DIST KAMRUP  
ASSAM 781101

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM  
FINANCE (ESTABLISHMENT) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

3:OFFICER ON SPECIAL DUTY  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT (ESTABLISHMENT B) DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 06  
ASSAM

4:THE TREASURY OFFICER  
KAMRUP (M) TREASURY GUWAHATI 01  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : ADDL. SR. GA, ASSAM,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

**BEFORE  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

**ORDER**

**Date : 11.03.2025**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the appellant.

Perused the records.

The instant matter has been carefully perused and upon such perusal, it has been observed that, vide the previous Lawazima Court's orders dated 09.12.2024 & 10.02.2025, the appellant was directed to obtain proper instructions regarding the present address of respondent No. 1.

However, from the office note dated 03.03.2025, it has been observed that the appellant has not yet furnished any information regarding the address of the above mentioned respondent No. 1, despite being directed to that effect. In addition to the aforesaid, it may be mentioned that, no one has appeared on behalf of the appellant before the Lawazima Court today.

From the observations made above, it may be discerned that the appellant may not be interested to pursue the case.

In view of the above, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

**Deputy Registrar (Bench)**

**Comparing Assistant**