

GAHC010056102024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WA/109/2024**

THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER,  
KAMRUP M GUWAHATI 36, ASSAM

VERSUS

ON THE DEATH OF GAUTAM BORO, HIS LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE SRI  
TAPAN BORO, BROTHER OF LATE GAUTAM BORO  
S/O LATE SONESWAR BORO,  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BOLAIBIL,P.O AND PS CHANGSARI, DIST KAMRUP  
ASSAM 781101

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM  
FINANCE (ESTABLISHMENT) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

3:OFFICER ON SPECIAL DUTY  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT (ESTABLISHMENT B) DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 06  
ASSAM

4:THE TREASURY OFFICER  
KAMRUP (M) TREASURY GUWAHATI 01  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : ADDL. SR. GA, ASSAM,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

**BEFORE  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

**ORDER**

**Date : 26.03.2026**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned Addl. Senior Government Advocate of Assam appears on behalf of the appellant. Heard.

Perused the records.

A careful perusal of the case record reveals that the matter was last listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.03.2026. On the said date, the Hon'ble Court observed that no A/D card or un-served notice had been received from respondent No. 1. Considering the above, the Hon'ble Court directed the Registry to place the matter before the Lawazima Court.

Accordingly, the matter is being listed before the Lawazima Court today. Now, A perusal of the office notes dated 26.02.2026 and 26.03.2026 reveals that notices were issued to respondent No. 1 via speed post with A/D and by usual process on 31.10.2025.

But, in response to the said notices, it appears that no A/D card or un-served notice or process server's report has been received by the Registry till date. As such, service of notice upon respondent No. 1 cannot be presumed at this stage.

However, ***learned Addl. Senior Government Advocate of Assam, appearing on behalf of the appellant before the Lawazima Court today, submits that they have duly complied with the Hon'ble Court's order dated 27.10.2025 by taking fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 1. Accordingly, the learned counsel prays before this Lawazima Court that service of notice upon respondent No. 1 may be deemed complete.***

In light of the prayer made above, this Lawazima Court is of the view that the instant appeal shall be laid before the Hon'ble Court for necessary orders.

Further, it has been noted that the instant matter has been fixed by the Hon'ble Court for listing on 27.03.2026. Accordingly, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

**Deputy Registrar (Bench)**

**Comparing Assistant**